

FILED

October 12, 2021

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

A21-0453

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent,

vs.

OMAR NUR HASSAN,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

WILSON & CLAS

ANDREW C. WILSON
Atty. License No.: 398583

CHARLES S. CLAS, JR.
Atty. License No.: 396427

201 Sixth Street SE, suite 210
Minneapolis, MN 55418
Phone: (612) 910-2104

HENNEPIN COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney

By: JONATHAN P. SCHMIDT
Assistant County Attorney
Atty. License No.: 329022
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Phone: (612) 543-4588

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. Rival gang violence	2
B. Shooting several days prior to March 1, 2019	3
C. Shooting of Hassan’s cousin earlier in evening on March 1, 2019	3
D. Meeting in lobby at HCMC	4
E. Abdilahi Ibrahim and Hassan retaliate, shoot young men behind the Red Sea Bar and Restaurant	5
F. Police investigate	5
1. Ambulance and police arrive	5
2. Police process the scene, investigate casings and bullets	6
3. Police investigate surveillance video	6
4. Police compare the hospital video with the scene video	8
G. Cell phone investigation places Hassan’s phone at the scene during the time of the shooting	9
H. Police arrest Ibrahim and Hassan, investigate Hassan’s social media	10
1. Ibrahim arrested in Texas	10
2. Hassan flees the country, has communications via social media, arrested in Kenya	10
I. Trials consolidated; Ibrahim pleads guilty	10
J. Trial testimony, jury finds Hassan guilty, sentenced to life in prison	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The evidence sufficiently supports the verdict	12
A. The sufficiency of evidence standard of review	12
B. The evidence sufficiently proved the guilty verdicts	14
1. The circumstances proved	14
2. The circumstances proved are only consistent with guilt	17

II. Minnesota’s Constitution does not preclude the Legislature’s policy choice to punish those convicted of first-degree murder 21

A. Standard of review 21

B. Though slightly different language, the Minnesota Constitution should be interpreted uniformly with the U.S. Constitution 21

C. The sentence is constitutional under Minnesota’s Constitution..... 25

1. The high burden of declaring a statute unconstitutional..... 26

2. The statute is constitutional 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend. XXVI	25
Minnesota Constitution	
Minn. Const. art. 1, § 5	22
Minnesota Statutes	
Act of June 2, 2005, ch. 136, art. 2, § 5, 2005 Minn. Laws 901, 922.....	25
Minn. Stat. § 609.106.....	1, 26
Minn. Stat. § 645.45.....	25, 27
Minnesota Cases	
<i>Crow v. State</i> , 923 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2019).....	22, 28
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2016).....	24
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	22, 24-25
<i>Munt v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 2016)	22, 24, 28
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 947 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 855 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2014).....	26
<i>State v. Al-Naseer</i> , 788 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. 2010)	1, 14, 17
<i>State v. Alton</i> , 432 N.W.2d 754 (Minn. 1988)	12
<i>State v. Andersen</i> , 784 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2010).....	13
<i>State v. Budreau</i> , 641 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 2002).....	12, 19
<i>State v. Fairbanks</i> , 842 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 2014)	1, 13
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 302 Minn. 61, 223 N.W.2d 397 (1974)	25
<i>State v. Hawes</i> , 801 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 2011).....	13-14, 19
<i>State v. Heden</i> , 719 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 2006)	1, 26
<i>State v. Ives</i> , 210 Minn. 141, 297 N.W. 563 (1941)	27
<i>State v. Juarez</i> , 837 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. 2013)	24
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 777 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Mems</i> , 708 N.W.2d 526 (Minn. 2006)	12, 17

<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 450 N.W.2d 317 (Minn. 1990)	26
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 577 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1998)	23
<i>State v. Moilen</i> , 140 Minn. 112, 167 N.W. 345 (1918)	27
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 438 N.W.2d 101 (Minn. 1989)	12, 20
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 846 N.W.2d 83 (Minn. 2014)	13
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 813 N.W.2d 86 (Minn. 2012)	12
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 884 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 2016)	22, 24, 28
<i>State v. Vick</i> , 632 N.W.2d 676 (Minn. 2001)	12
<i>State v. Walen</i> , 563 N.W.2d 742 (Minn. 1997)	1, 13, 19
<i>Yaeger v. Yaeger</i> , 303 Minn. 497, 229 N.W.2d 137 (1975)	25
Federal Cases	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	21, 23
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	21-23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	23

LEGAL ISSUES

I. Did the evidence sufficiently prove Appellant was the shooter?

Yes. In the light most favorable to the verdicts, the circumstances are only consistent with guilt and do not support a rational hypothesis other than guilt. *See, e.g.*, T.608, T.655-58, T.686-87, T.734-35, T.823, T.881, T.903-07; Exs.15, 42-52, 53, 69.¹

Authorities:

- *State v. Al-Naseer*, 788 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. 2010).
- *State v. Fairbanks*, 842 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 2014).
- *State v. Walen*, 563 N.W.2d 742 (Minn. 1997).
